

## Santa Cruz County Board of Education • 400 Encinal Street, Santa Cruz, CA 95060 • Tel (831) 466-5900 • santacruzcoe.org Mr. Ed Acosta • Ms. Rose Filicetti • Ms. Sandra Nichols • Ms. Sue Roth • Mr. Abel Sanchez • Mr. Bruce Van Allen • Ms. Alyssa Wall

## **RESOLUTION #22-13**

## Certification and Approval of Applications for Eligibility Determination and Funding in the School Facility Program When Bond Authority is Exhausted

**WHEREAS**, the County Board of Education ("Board") has determined that school facilities within the Santa Cruz County Office of Education (the "County"), within the County of Santa Cruz need to be constructed and/or modernized, as applicable; and

**WHEREAS**, the State Allocation Board (SAB) has established an "Applications Received Beyond Bond Authority List" for projects that have been received.

Pursuant to Title 2, Code of California Regulations Section 1859.95.1, the Board here acknowledges the following:

- (1) The Board acknowledges that the remaining SFP bond authority is currently exhausted for the funds being requested on the applications filed with the SAB after the approval of this action.
- (2) The Board acknowledges that the State of California is not expected nor obligated to provide funding for the projects and the acceptance of the applications does not provide a guarantee of future State funding.
- (3) The Board acknowledges that any potential future State bond measures for the School Facility Program may not provide funds for the applications being submitted.
- (4) The Board acknowledges that criteria (including, but not limited to, funding, qualifications, and eligibility) under a future State school facilities program may be substantially different than the current SFP. The County's Approved Applications may be returned.
- (5) The Board acknowledges that they are electing to commence any pre-construction or construction activities at the County's discretion and that the State is not responsible for any pre-construction or construction activities.
- (6) The Board acknowledges that, if bond authority becomes available for the SAB to provide funding for the submitted applications, the County must apply for financial hardship status if necessary and applicable at the time.

Resolution #22-13 Certification and Approval of Applications for Eligibility Determination and Funding in the School Facility Program When Bond Authority is Exhausted Santa Cruz County Board of Education April 21, 2022

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Santa Cruz County Board of Education is in support of submitting these applications under the SFP or any future State school facilities program under the conditions described above.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Santa Cruz County Board of Education, County of Santa Cruz, State of California, this day, the 21st day, of April, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: Acosta, Alto, Filicetti, Nichols, Roth, Sanchez, Van Allen

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Abel Sanchez, President

Authority:	Education Code Government Code <u>X_</u> Other	Section: Section: Section: <b>SFP Regulation Section 1859.95.1</b>
Supportive	Data: Certification of A	nnroval of Construction Projects and Authorization to File

Supportive Data:Certification of Approval of Construction Projects and Authorization to FileApplications for Funding

I certify, under penalty of perjury, the foregoing statements to be true and correct.

Jable

Dr. Faris Sabbah County Superintendent of Schools Secretary, Santa Cruz County Board of Education